ULTRAHEAT®T550 (UC50…)
ULTRACOLD®T550 (UC50…)
Technical description
32 19 101 001 d
Datum: 18.12.2023
Landis+Gyr GmbH
Calculator T550 (UC50…)
Residential, district heating, local heating plant

Sensor Pt500, removable E
Hardware dependent features
7. Temperature sensor type Code
Without temperature sensors 00
8. Power supply Code
Without power supply 0
Standard battery for 6 years (2xAA cells) A
Battery for 6 years for all applications (D cells) B
Battery for 11 years (C cells) C
Battery for 11 years (D cells) E
Battery for 16 years (D cells) F
 38/42
Power supply 24 V AC/DC with plugs M
Power supply 230 V AC with 1.5 m cable N
Power supply 230 V AC with 5 m cable P
9. Communication module in slot 1 Code
No module in slot 1 0
Analog module  A
M-Bus module G4 B
M-Bus module G4-MI with 2 pulse inputs N
Pulse module standard  P
10. Communication module in slot 2 Code
No module in slot 2  0
Analog module  A
M-Bus module G4  B
Radio module 868 MHz *) E
Radio module 868 MHz with external antenna *) F
Pulse module standard  P
11. Data logger Code
Without data logger 0
Data logger with 8 channels 8
12. Calibration / conformity Code
Compliant acc. to national regulations CL
Compliant to MID, class 2 M2
Compliant with CEN 1434, class 2 T2
Compliant acc. to national regulations TL
13. Energy unit Code
Display: kWh (until qp 10) A
Display: MWh with 3 decimal places (as of qp 15 with
2 decimal places)
B
Display: MJ (until qp 2.5) C
Display: GJ with 3 decimal places (as of qp 3.5 with 2
decimal places; as of qp 40 with 1 decimal place)
D
Only for flow sensor:
Display: m³ with 2 decimal places (as of qp 25 with 1
decimal place)
V
*) Additional ordering information needed (see
page 40)
1) Additional ordering information needed (see
page 41)
 39/42
17 Additional ordering information on radio module 868 MHz (wireless M-
Bus EN13757-4, OMS v2.0)
For OMS v2.0, radio mode T1, security profile A
(encryption mode 5)
Necessary additional ordering information:
Wireless M-Bus module 868 MHz with integrated /
external antenna:
UC50-XYY0-Y   00-YXEX-YYX
UC50-XYY0-Y   00-YXFX-YYX
Description OMS
1. Protocol type Code
OMS 2.0 / wireless M-Bus 2
2. Sending interval Code
Sending interval 15 minutes 0
Sending interval 1 minutes 3
Sending interval 16 seconds 5
Sending interval 20 seconds 8
Sending interval 12 seconds 9
3. Encryption Code
None 0
AES-128 Bit 1
4. Data telegram Code
Telegram radio standard P600
Telegram mobile radio P601
Telegram mobile radio with tariffs P602
More data telegrams on request.
Please find the information about lifetime of battery in
chapter 9.
Ordering examples:
  Order example OMS
          2 - 0 - 1 - P601
1. Protocol type
2. Sending interval
3. Encryption
4. Data telegram
UC50-XYY0-Y   00-YXEX-YYX + 2-9-1-P601
E =  Radio module 868 MHz internal antenna
(wireless M-Bus) OMS v2.0
2 =   OMS v2.0, radio mode T1
9 =  Sending interval 12 seconds (mobile radio)
1 =  Security profile A (encryption mode 5), AES-
128 Bit; for example, to connect to receivers
who do not support such high encryption
P601 = Telegram mobile radio
• Current energy
• Current volume
• Energy on monthly set day
• Volume on monthly set day
• Monthly set day
• Energy at yearly set day
• Yearly set day
• Error (manufacturer specific)
• Current time stamp (type I)
OMS:
Open Metering System Specification: Industry standard of
a community of interest of companies and associations. It
develops open and vendor independent specifications for
communication interfaces and basic requirements for me-
ters -
Defines requirements in addition to standard EN13757-4.
 40/42
18 Additional ordering information for glycol
T550 (UC50…) can be used as a calculator (acc. EN1434, not calibrated) for
determination of heat / cold flow volume of liquid mixtures (e.g. glycol/water).
An adjustment can be performed with the service software.
Available medium
Order code:
ME_UC50_GLY
=
Continuation:
Tyfocor ® LS = 01
Glythermin P 44 ® 50% = 23
Tyfocor ® 30% = 02
Ethylene Glycol 30% = 24
Tyfocor ® 40% = 03
Ethylene Glycol 40% = 25
Tyfocor ® 50% = 04
Ethylene Glycol 50% = 26
Tyfocor L ® 30% = 05
 1.2 Propylene Glycol
30%
= 27
Tyfocor L ® 40% = 06
 1.2 Propylene Glycol
40%
= 28
Tyfocor L ® 50% = 07
 1.2 Propylene Glycol
50%
= 29
Antifrogen N ® 30% = 08
Fernox HP-5c 20% = 31
Antifrogen N ® 40% = 09
Fernox HP-5c 30% = 32
Antifrogen N ® 50% = 10
Antifrogen N ® 20% = 33
Antifrogen L ® 30% = 11
 1.2 Propylene Glycol
20%
= 34

MAXDAILYTRANS 1 to 9
For more details on battery life, see Chap.8.
Order example:
  Order example LoRaWAN
0
1
- 0
4
- 00 - 120  04  00  01
1. POWERMODE
2. MESSAGEFORM
3. ECOMODE
4. TXINTERVALL
5. MAXDAILYTRANS
6. CONFIGLOCK
7. ACTIVATION
8. JoinEUI
UC50-XYY0-Y   00-YX4X-YYX + 01-04-00-
120-04-00-01-70B3D57ED000B375
01 =  Active (radio on)
04 =  Message format “Scheduled – extended”
00=  Ecomode (power saving) off
120 = Transmission interval 120 minutes
04 = Send max. 4 times per day
00 =  Module locked, only for registered user (in
the OTC web service of Elvaco company)
01 =  OTAA
70B3D57ED000B375 – Beispiel ID Join Server
LoRaWAN:
The LoRa Alliance® is an open, non-profit association with the
mission to support and promote the global adoption of the Lo-
RaWAN® standard, the leading LPWAN
 42/42
Landis + Gyr GmbH
Humboldtstrasse 64
90459 Nuremberg
Germany